## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bernard TREMBLAY	09/01/2006
Haibo HUANG	09/07/2006
Ron SAWATSKY	09/11/2006
Douglas A. LILLICO	09/18/2006
Zhihong ZHOU	09/07/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALBERTA SCIENCE AND RESEARCH AUTHORITY				
Street Address:	250 Karl Clark Road				
City:	Edmonton, Alberta				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	6N 1E4				

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
PCT Number:	CA0501389			

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (914)993-0668

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (914) 949-7210

Email: rodrod@rodman-rodman.com

Correspondent Name: Rodman & Rodman Address Line 1: 7 South Broadway

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: White Plains, NEW YORK 10601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RR-653 PCT/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Philip Rodman

PATENT REEL: 018993 FRAME: 0277

500237183

P \$40.00 CA05013

OP \$40

Total Attachments: 10 source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page1.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page2.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page3.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page4.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page5.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page6.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page7.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page8.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page9.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page9.tif source=1046-25-Assignment PCT#page10.tif

PATENT REEL: 018993 FRAME: 0278

PATENT REEL: 018993 FRAME: 0279 This Assignment of Invention effective this 13th day of September, 2005.

### **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

We, the undersigned:

TREMBLAY, Bernard

1375 Chatwin Crescent Regina, Saskatchewan S4N 7N8 Canada

2. HUANG, Haibo

6212 – 187B Street Edmonton, Alberta T5T 5T3 Canada

3. SAWATZKY, Ron

12227 – 42A Avenue Edmonton, Alberta T6J 0X5 Canada

4. LILLICO, Douglas A.

5403 – 92 Avenue Edmonton, Alberta T6B 0S2 Canada

5. ZHOU, Zhihong (John)

1385 Falconer Road Edmonton, Alberta T6R 2C5 Canada NOTARIAL COPY

I hereby certify this to be
a true copy of the original

HELEN GARWASIUK
Barrister & Solicitor
Notary Public for Alberta, Canada

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Inventors") have made an invention entitled:

METHOD FOR CONTROLLING WATER INFLUX INTO WELLBORES BY BLOCKING HIGH PERMEABILITY CHANNELS

as set forth and described in the following Applications for Letters Patent.

(a) in Canada under serial number 2,519,039, filed on September 13, 2005;

(b) in an International Application pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty

having the serial number PCT/CA2005/001389 and the international filing

date of September 13, 2005; and

(d) in Venezuela under serial number 2005-001870 filed on September 15, 2005;

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Invention")

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby irrevocably assign, grant, sell,

convey, transfer and make over unto the following:

ALBERTA SCIENCE AND RESEARCH AUTHORITY

c/o Alberta Research Council Inc.

250 Karl Clark Road

Edmonton, Alberta

T6N 1E4

Canada

our entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Canadian, Patent Cooperation

Treaty and Venezuelan Patent Applications noted herein, any other applications for patent for

the Invention filed or to be filed in any country worldwide for the Invention or arising from

the Canadian, Patent Cooperation Treaty or Venezuelan Patent Applications noted herein,

including any and all divisional and continuation applications thereof, and any and all patents

issued and which may be issued or re-issued for the Invention in Canada, in Venezuela or in

any other countries worldwide, together with the right to claim in respect of any country

worldwide, the priority date or dates of any or all such patent applications filed in Canada, in

Venezuela, in any other country worldwide or pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.

-2-

PATENT

REEL: 018993 FRAME: 0281

This Assignment shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Inventors and Alberta Science and Research Authority and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have sealed at Rogina, Suskatcher September, 2006	caused this Assignment to be signed and  Canada this
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of:  (Witness)	BERNARD TREMBLAY
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have sealed at <u>Edmonton</u> , Alberta, 20086 Sf.	caused this Assignment to be signed and  Canada this day of
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of (Witness)	HABOHUANG
,	caused this Assignment to be signed and  Canada this day of
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of:  (Witness)	RON SAWATZKY P

	IN WITNE	SS WHERE	OF I have of	caused this	Assignn	nent to be	signed	and
sealed at	_Glmonl er	_, 200\$.	Alberta,	Canada	this	184	day	of
SIGNED, SEA in the presence		DELIVEREI	)	<i>a</i>	/]			
MMan	iocei		e waren ala	- XL		ACTIVA DE L'ALTERNATION DE LA CONTRACTION DE L'ALTERNATION DE L'ALTERNATIO	ere mag	
(Witness)				DOUGLA	S A. LII	LICO		
sealed at	Edmor	SS WHERE  100,  2008,6 MI	Alberta,	caused this Canada		nent to be	signed day	and of
SIGNED, SEA		DELIVEREI	)			- <i>/</i>		
Javi	7,7		يسمد		2	for	<u>.                                    </u>	
(Witness)				ZHIONG	(JOHN)	ZHOU		

CANADA PROVINCE OF	I, Amanda White ) of the City of Regina Sociatchewan	in the	Province	of
TO WIT	) Make oath and say:			

- 1 That I was personally present and did see BERNARD TREMBLAY named in the within instrument, who is personally known to me to be the person named therein, duly sign, seal and execute the same for the purpose named therein
- 2. That the same was executed at the City of Region in the Province of Sockarchewan, and that I am the subscribing witness thereto.
- That I know the said BERNARD TREMBLAY who is in my belief of the full age of eighteen years.

5 -

PROVINCE C	CANADA OF ALBERTA	I, Lisa Spinks of the City of _ Alberta		the Province of
	TO WIT: )	Make oath and say		
1	That I was persona			
within instrun	nent, who is personal	lly known to me to b	e the person named	therein, duly sign,
seal and execu	ute the same for the p	ourpose named there	in.	
2.		executed at the City		in the Province
of Alberta, an	d that I am the subsc	nbing withess therei	Ο.	
<b>3.</b> .	That I know the sa	id H <b>AIBO H</b> UANG	who is in my belie	ef of the full age of
eighteen years	s.			
in the Provin	ore me at <u>Chronton</u> ce of Alberta this <u>7</u> nher A.D. 20086	<u>*</u>		
FOR THE	SIONER FOR OATH PROVINCE OF AL		Witness	nho
My comm	KLA MAURICIO issioner for ouths imber 1, 2007.	expires		

PROVINCE O	CANADA OF ALBERTA TO WIT:	, ,			_ in the	Province of
	That I was personent, who is personete the same for the	onally known to	me to be	the person n		
2. of Alberta, and	That the same w		-		ton in	the Province
3 eighteen years	That I know the	said RON SAW	ATZKY	who is in my	/ belief of t	he full age of
A COMMISS FOR THE I	re me at Glynode of Alberta this gr A.D. 20066 TONER FOR OAT PROVINCE OF A MAURIC 10 assigner for oat a control of the control	THS IN AND	) ) ) )	1 Mod		

	ne Mariacci ty of fort Saskakhewan in the Province of and say:
That I was personally present at the within instrument, who is personally know sign, seal and execute the same for the purpose	
2 That the same was executed at t	he City of Edmonton in the Province
of Alberta, and that I am the subscribing witnes	s thereto.
That I know the said DOUGLA age of eighteen years.	S A. LILLICO who is in my belief of the full
SWORN before me at Edmonton in the Province of Alberta this 18th day of A.D. 20036 MA  A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA  MARLA MAURIC 10  My commissioner for oaths expires	) ) ) Witness
on November 7,2007.	

-8-

PROVINCE O	CANADA OF ALBERTA TO WIT:	)	I, Oa of the C Alberta Make oat		Edmonth	<u> </u>	in the	Province of
1:	That I was perso	onal	ly present	and did	see ZHIH	IONG (	JOHN)	ZHOU named
in the within in	nstrument, who is	s per	sonally kn	own to	me to be t	he perso	on name	d therein, duly
sign, seal and	execute the same	for	the purpos	e named	therein.			
2	That the same w	as e	executed at	the Cit	y of G	monton	i	n the Province
of Alberta, and	d that I am the su	bscr	ibing witne	ess there	to.			
3.	That I know the	e sai	d ZHIHO	4G (JO	HN) ZHO	U who	is in m	y belief of the
full age of eigh	hteen years.							
SWORN befo	re me at <b>Umonh</b>	pΛ						
in the Provinc	e of Alberta this	744	<u> </u>	)				
day of Sykm	<u>er</u> A.D. 20086	Wil						
	$\wedge$ $\lambda$							2
A COMMISS	IONER FOR OA	TU	C IN AND	)	Witness	14.00	thu	<u> </u>
	PROVINCE OF				44 1016099			
MARLA	MAURICIO							
My commiss	lioner for oath	s e	xpires					
November 7								

-9-

**RECORDED: 03/12/2007**